

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

SUPERIOR HOTELS LLC,
Petitioner-Appellant,

Supreme Court Docket No. 138696
Court of Appeals No. 276836
MTT Docket No. 313228

v.

TOWNSHIP OF MACKINAW,
Respondent-Appellee,

Steven H. Lasher (P28785)
Pamela C. Dausman (P64680)
FOSTER, SWIFT, COLLINS & SMITH, P.C.
Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant
313 S. Washington Square
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 371-8100

Timothy P. MacArthur (P30673)
MacARTHUR LAW FIRM
Attorney for Respondent/Appellee
9911 N. Straits Highway
Cheboygan, MI 49721
(231) 627-3163

RESPONDENT/APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Submitted by:

Timothy P. MacArthur (P30673)
MacARTHUR LAW FIRM
Attorney for Respondent/Appellee

Dated: September 29, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii - iii

Statement of Jurisdiction iv - v

Statement of Question Involved vi

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 2 - 4

Standard of Review 5

Argument 6 - 19

DID THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS ERR WHEN IT HELD THAT THE MICHIGAN STATE TAX COMMISSION HAS JURISDICTION TO INCREASE THE TAXABLE VALUE OF PETITIONER/APPLICANT SUPERIOR HOTELS, LLC’S REAL PROPERTY UNDER MCL 211.154(1) WHEN NO PORTION OF THE REAL PROPERTY WAS OMITTED FROM THE ASSESSMENT AND NO DISPUTE AS TO THE TAXABLE STATUS OF THE REAL PROPERTY EXISTED?

A. The Michigan Tax Tribunal’s Opinion and Order 6

B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion 6

C. The Legislature did intend to provide the State Tax Commission with jurisdiction under MCL 211.154(1) to correct errors related to the calculation of taxable value when the subject property valuation was incorrectly reported or omitted 7

D. MCL 211.154(1) allows for the correction of assessment value when the subject property was incorrectly reported 10

E. MCL 211.154(1) allows for the correction of omitted valuation even though no portion of the subject property was omitted from assessment, thus allowing the taxable valuation of Petitioner’s real property to be corrected and increased by the Michigan State Tax Commission 15

Request for Relief 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Alma Piston Co v. Dep't of Treasury</u> ,	10
236 Mich. App 365, 368; 600 NW2d 144 (1999)	
<u>Broadcasting Partners, Inc. v City of Oak Park</u> ,	12
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued April 18, 1997, (Docket No. 181517)	
<u>Centre Management v City of Ferndale</u> ,	6, 12
WL 1779117 Mich. App. (2004)	
<u>City of Detroit v. Norman Allan & Co.</u> ,	iv, 1, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14
107 Mich. App. 186 (1981)	
<u>Cohn v Township of West Bloomfield</u> ,	16
WL 31938397 Mich. App. (2002)	
<u>Eagle Glen Golf Course v Surrey Township</u> ,	6, 10, 11, 12, 13
WL 652105, Mich. App. (2002)	
<u>Eyde Const. Co. v City of Lansing</u> ,	16, 17
WL 22798948 Mich. App. (2003)	
<u>McAuley v General Motors Corp.</u> ,	14
457 Mich. 513 (1998)	
<u>Meadowlanes Ltd Dividend Housing Ass'n v City of Holland</u>	5
437 Mich 473, 482; 473 NW2d 636 (1991)	
<u>Michigan Bell Telephone Co v Dep't of Treasury</u> ,	5, 10
229 Mich. App. 200, 206; (1998)	
<u>Michigan Milk Producers Ass'n v Dep't of Treasury</u> ,	5, 10
242 Mich. App 486, 490; (2000)	
<u>Mt. Pleasant v State Tax Comm</u>	5
477 Mich 50, 53; 729 NW2d 833 (2007)	
<u>Rockind v Township of West Bloomfield</u> ,	16, 17
WL 721349 Mich. App. (2001)	

<u>Superior Hotels, LLC v Mackinaw Township</u>	v, 6, 7, 8
282 Mich App. 621 (2009)	
<u>U-Wash Incorporated v Township of Royal Oak,</u>	12
WL 549181 Mich. App. (2007)	
<u>Wenona Ltd. v Bangor Charter Tp.,</u>	16
WL 1424438 Mich. App. (2002)	
<u>Wexford Medical Group v City of Cadillac</u>	5
474 Mich 192, 202; 713 NW2d 734 (2006)	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MCL 211.22	11
MCL 211.34d	17
MCL 211.34d (1)(b)(i)	17
MCL 211.34d (b)	15
MCL 211.154 iv, v, 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17	
MCL 211.154(1) iv, 7, 9, 15	
MCL 211.53b	9
MCR 7.215(J)(1)	14
MCR 7.301 (A)(2)	v
MCR 7.302	v
Op. Atty Gen. 1941-42, No. 23195, p. 558	15
Oxford American Dictionary (1980)	14
